Illinois law.

Section 1130.730  Extension of the Financial Commitment Period 

a)	HFSRB may grant the permit holder a single extension to financially commit at least 33% of the total project costs.  An extension shall be for a period of up to one year from the previously defined financial commitment date.

b)	The permit holder shall submit a written request for extension, along with an application-processing fee. 

c)	A request for extension must be in writing and received by HFSRB at least 45 days prior to the defined financial commitment date or the permit expiration date if, based on the 12-month or 24-month requirement for financial commitment, the permit expiration date comes before the defined financial commitment date.  A request for extension shall be assessed a $500 application processing fee and is subject to the requirements of Section 1130.230.  A request for extension that is received less than 45 days prior to the permit financial commitment date shall be subject to an additional $500 late application-processing fee.  If HFSRB does not receive payment, the request for extension will not be processed. 

d)	HFSRB staff shall review the request for extension and prepare a report of its findings.  If the findings are that the request is in conformance with all HFSRB criteria, HFSRB staff findings and all related documentation shall be sent to the Chairman.  The Chairman, acting on behalf of HFSRB, shall approve or deny the request, or refer the request to HFSRB for action. If HFSRB staff find that not all criteria are positive, or if the Chairman refers this to the full Board for action, then the matter shall be sent by HFSRB staff to HFSRB members. HFSRB shall evaluate the information submitted in making its determination whether to grant the extension.  Projects that continue to comply with the provisions of 77 Ill. Adm. Code 1110 and 1120 and that have shown good cause by submitting the required information for an extension request specified in subsection (b) of this Section, and for which the causes for delays are beyond the permit holder's control, shall be approved for extension.  Denial by HFSRB of an extension request shall constitute the final HFSRB decision and is not subject to administrative appeal. 
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